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THE AMERICAN RED CROSS

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Merch 1, 1933

Mrs. H. B. Stevenson
Executive Secretary
The American Red Cross
300 Court House

Ed Paso, Texas

%@(mmu, Joseph
My dear Mrs. Stevenson:

Supplementi ur letter of February 16th,
regarding this case, we w in receipt of a communication
from the National Council ofN\Jewish Tomen, advising that it
will be necessary to know thé daite your client left Russia be-
fore it will be possible to secure his birth certificete.

@ secure this information for us and send
it on as quickly bssible?

Sincerely yours,

Margaret Shotton
Case Corresnondent
Civilian Relief
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Yay 8, 1939.

Executive Secretary,
The American Red Cross,
300 Court House,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Hadams

5 Reg Sadgggg, Jogeph

With further reference to the above cage, 1 have the
following informtion to offers

Joseph (Josef) was borm on Janmuary 14, 1906 in Mazir,

linsk, Gube, Russiae. He arrived in the United .atatee

in the Spring of 1913 by way of Galveston. He was
‘accompanied by his mether Faggie Ginsberg Sadowsky and

a2 sister, Sarah, aged 4« The father's nome is Eichel Sadowskys
and both father and mother were born in lazir, Minsk,Gub.

I will appreciate your further efforts in seccuring t

birth certificate for Nre. Sadowskye

Thanking you, I am
anrs very truly,

llrsc Frank mabovsky.
Field Executives
1016 Olive Street, Il Pam

FZ:1 LG



A
-] ’

THE AMERICAN RED CROSS
EL PASO CHAPTER
300 COURT HOUSE
EL PAso, TExAs

MAIN 2867

June 26,1939

Mrs. Frank Zlabowsky
1016 Olive Street

k]l Paso, Texas SADOWSKY, Josep!

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

We have just received word from our case correspondent of

Civilian Relief at Washington, concerning the above matter
as follows:

"Je have now been advised by the National Council
of Jewish Yomen, 1819 Broadway, New York City
that it will be necessary to take up with the
Embassy of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,

. Washington, D. C., the question of securing a

! certified copy of the birth record of Joseph

. Sadowsky. We have, therefore, written the Lmbassy
but cannot hold out too much hope that this
certificate wilN be received.

When we hear anything from the Ilmbassy we will be
prompt in writing you."

As soon as we hear again from our iWashington correspondent,
we will advise you immediately. 4Assuring you of our
cooperation at all times, we are

Very truly yours,//igzlq/(/q4/

(Mrs.)Marie Brindell

Executive Secretary
VB/vg
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THE AMERICAN RED CROSS
v EE-PASO-CHAPTER
;o GRS 300.COURT-HOUSE
RS Eens
MAHTEBET

June 26, 1939

Mrs. Marie Brindell
Executive Secretary
The American Red Cross
El Paso Chapter

300 Court House

El Paso, Texas

RE: SADOWSKY, Joseph
My dear Mrs. Brindell:

. Supplementing our communication of June 20th,
we are quoting below the contents of a letter just re-
ceived from the Embassy of the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics, Consular Division, here in Washington:

"I have received your letter of June 20th, con-
cerning the birth certificate of Mr. Joseph Sadowsky of
El1 Paso, Texas.

"Persons desiring to obtain their birth certi-
ficates from the U.S.S.R. must themselves make applica-
tion for this through a Consulate of the U.S.S.R. in
this country. Inasmuch as Mr. Sadowsky resides within
the territory served by the Consular Division of this Em-
bassy he should apply to us directly."

We regret it is not possible for us to secure
this birth record for you. The address of the Embassy

Sincerely yours,

Margaret Shotton
Case Correspondent
Civilian Relief
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THE AMERICAN RED CROSS
EL PASO CHAPTER
300 COURT HOUSE
EL PAso, TEXAS

MAIN 2867

July 15, 1939

Mrs. Frank Zlabowsky
1016 Olive Street Re: Sadowsky, Joseph
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mrs. Zlebovsky:

We enclose a copy of a letter which we have
received from the American Red Cross at Washington,
iw: which & is self explanatory.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs.) Marie Brindell
Executive Secretary

ﬁQ_,v’.,O.-:: WO Qoo

(Miss) Elisabeth W. Brooke
Home Service

EWB/1i
Enclosure
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August 28, 1940

dr. Joseph Sadowsky A
¢/o Nationael Touncil of Jewisn Yomen
E]l pasc, Texas

My dear Hr. Sadousky:

In accordance with the request of
the dational Councll of Jewish Lomen this
office has made cvery effort to obtain e copy
of your birth certificate through the Hatllomal
Headguarters of the Americen Red Cross.

Qur Hationnl office nes writien us
asg folilows:

“Wte have not been gble to find
eny means of securing birth
records in Soviet Hussia. In
most instences there are not
¢ivil records and for those of
Russian Orthodox faith small
chance that chureh records vere
not desireyed during the
Kevolutlon."

¥%e regret very much that we could not
secure the birth record for you.

Very truly yours,

(irs.) Harie Brindell
Executivec Cecretary

{(iiss) Elisabeth Brooske
£B/s Homs Service



El Paso, Texas
August 28, 1940

Mr. Joe Sadowsky,
Alamogordo, Ne Me

Dear Joe: . _
I just returned to El1 Paso and found your letters on vthe

desk and will write at once to Galveston to try and
secure the information you seeke

The encloged letter from the Red Cross will answer the
ggrpoae of a birth certificates As soon as I hear from
lveston, will inform you and have you come to E1 Pas0Oe

Will be glad to help you with the paperse The Red Cross
returned the $5.00 to me and I will either turn it over

to you when you come here or will use it if there is any
expense necessary to secure the Galveston evidencee

You will be interested in knowing that Ruth and Herman
are the proud parents of a baby girle

With best regards, I am
Sincerely,



August 28, 1940.

Rabbi Henry Cohen,
Galveston, Texase

Dear Rabbi Cohen:

Will it be possidble for you to help mecure information
with reference to the fo lowi_ng cases

‘During March of 1914, lMrs. E. Sadow accompanied by
a son, Joaeoh.cglge%ﬂ.& and a daughter Sarah, age about
7, arrived in Galveston from Russime We seek the name
of the bo=t and the exact date of it's arrival. This
information is necessary to establish the citizenship
of the chilireme To further clarify this case, the
family came to the United States to Join husband and
father in El1 Paso, Texase

Thanking you to give this your early attention, and
?agring you of my apprecig.tion fo%ymr efforts, .

Sincerely,

lrse Frank Zlabovsky,

Field Executivee
FZ:1G

. Pe Se We will be glad to reiumburse you for-auw ense
a;:,tached to the investigatione ol o




September 14, 1940.

lire Joe Sedowsky,
Alamogordos Ne

Dear Joes

I have Just received the infomation Rn need regardin

{onr arrival in the United Statese e records revea
hat you arrived with your mother and Sanga in Ga¥veston
on the Steamer wittekind on February 7, 1914.

With this information you will be in position to

clarify your case, and whenecver it is convenient for

you, come ine :

With kindest regaris, I anm

Sinccre]y,

FZ231G
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DR. MEYER KY, PRESIDENT LEOPOLD SCHORNSTEIN, 2ND V-PRES.
S. S. KAY, VICE-PRESIDENT HYMAN S. BLOCK, TREASURER

Congregation B'nai Iscael

RESIDENCE: 1920 BROADWAY
OFFICE:

HENRY COHEN COMMUNITY HOUSE

e KE Al Galpeston, Texas

MORTIMER S. ISAACS, SECRETARY
304 GUARANTY BLDG.

October 10, 1940

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
Field Executive
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Dear lMrs. Zlabovsky,

If my memory serves me correctly, I wrote
you early September,the particulars of the arrival
in Galveston of Mr. E. Safdowsky, circa March, 1914--
in reply to your inquiry.” Did you receive my letter?

With every good wizh for the New Year, I am

Yours faithfully,

i

Henry /Coh

HC:br



October 14, 1940

Rabbi Henry Cohen
Congregation Bnai Israel
Galveston, Texas

Dear Rabbi Cohens

This will acknowledge your letter of October 10th
and I sincerely regret that your letter containin
the very valuable information was not acknowledg
soonery for the reason that I was away from the City
and have just returned to my desk after an absence
of almost two monthse

Assuring you of my appreciation, and with my best
wishes to you and yours for a happy and prosperous
New Year, I am .

In all Sincerity,

lirs. Fyrank Zlabovsky
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Decanber 6y 1940

Hre Joe Sodowsky
2640 Test Heineshe Aves,
¥ilwaukee, Yisconsén

‘Dear Jgo:

- I golled on lirs Read thia morning and he iz scnding your
file to the Chicago Office, snd that office will transfer
it to Hilwaukege You have two witnesses in I 0; e
Rosgnthal and My, Cnldfarbe Phen you are callcd fer az-
amina tion thg will went witnesses from Hilwavkee, =0 be
prepared Lo furnigh theme It will be best to refuco the

&l Papo wiitnesses because it may delny ihe completion of
the casg.

with kindest rogards % you and all the folks, I am
Sigcerely
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Jecember G, 1940

Hre JoC LBUOWRBKY
620 Gcot leineshe Avee,
Eilwasukee, Jisconsén

Denr Jaoa:z

1 cal ied ou ire Head this wcornl and be ie =zecunding your
fils to the Chicago 0ffice, and that office will transfer
it to Hilwaukee. You have two withnesses in L) Pasgy Mre
Rogenthal anc ¥re Goldfarbe fher you are called Tor ex-
aninatign they will went witnesses from !filweukee, so be
_grqpared to furnish themes It will be best to refuse the
ii raso vitnesses becsause it may delay the completion of
€ CEnee

with kindest regards to you and all the folks, I am
Sincerely
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APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF DERIVATIVE CITIZENSHIP

I hereby apply to the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization for a certificate showing that I am a citizen of the
United States of America. Since the date I became a citizen of the United States of America as herein alleged, I have never
become expatriated (a) by being naturalized in any foreign State, (b) by taking an oath of allegiance to any foreign State, (¢) by
marriage to an alien, (d) through the cancelation of my naturalization by a court, or (¢) in any other manner. I have never
deserted the military or naval service of the United States in time of war and been tried for and convicted of such desertion.
I verily believe, and upon such belief assert, that I am now a citizen of the United States of America, and I will take the oath of
allegiance to the United States of America required by the naturalization laws of a petitioner for citizenship.

2. I now reside at ...._Alamagordo, New Mexico

(Number and street) (City or town) (County) (State)
Je. Sadowsky,
3. My occupation is Clerk - - My employer’s address is --.Va_n__Ho-rn.,---'.I‘.exa,s .............
2oga <
4. My personal description is: Age .E{i__ﬁ__-- years; sex male ; color white
" a2 S
complexion ... £aixr ; color of eyes Bherra - .; color of hair fBraes2gn—
height .2 _.__ feet . < /2 inches; weight -_-,Z-.’,J-.J:__- pounds; visible distinctive marks SEESNEE S
Marital status 27 ; race /// 2 il ; former nationality /L?-LL LDy AR
inmumnNo‘o/‘I/Z) } MWN&&DUI) . "‘\
5. T was born at .. 2Htpbaesy et Ot | bk d Vet et e Ny on
(City or town) (State or country) (Month) (Day) (Year)
6. I arrived in the United States at
(City or town) (State)
under the name of ... Joseph Sadowsky , on
(Month) (Day) (Year)

on the vessel (If otherwise than by vessel, show manner of arrival)

i way, seaman, member of crew, or otherwise ____._________________________
I arrived as a passenger, stowaway, » s e

7. I claim to have derived citizenship in the United States of America by reason of—

(@) The naturalization of my{father-
v Strike out all inapplicable
(b) ¥ hexocacotag of o510y a0 HuEXH Y XK at K words and statements. But
(c) TFHe RNGHARZNEE 6K hushai & dufifglouk harti¥gs. one subparagraph, either
(d) Tbexwsamption ubHizeoxhipig hif fioHhsr. (@, ), (0, (@), or (e)
(e) should be used.
_________ e T shy ke
fa.ther /;,"-‘: iy Pl ’3. ‘r‘* ¥ ged
8. My _HEchi Ql___S_&d_QES.lSX .................................... was born at L/l ! “ F < yahd ;
(Full name of person through whom you claim citizenship) (City or town) (Btate or country)
on St K777 /(7 { , was formerly a citizen or subject of ' io Russia
(Month) (Day) (Year) (Name of country)
and became a citizen of the United States on ... Marech 3 0, 1922 by reason of .2 turalization

_Western District of Texas, £l Paso ﬁ‘lVlsié'ﬁ, Certificate No.j@fswie™
in which your father, mother, stepfather, or husband became a citizen; if through naturalization, give also name and location of court and number, ﬂméioalﬂuhwudnmnhontmh)

Echiel, Sadowsky, Petition, Volume 6, Number 1

S

D N iy %

9. Tt he pecen phronigh whers oibiaensity 1o cletmed Gesived visisensiip Phrongh
his or her parents, state these essential facts briefly, including date) ¢
10. The person through whom I derived citizenship now resides at __._.: ;_-75. 639 weﬁt* {W lﬁ Ave nue
Milwaukee Wisconsine
(City or town) (County) (State or country)

(If not now living, state date and place of his or her death)

[ovER] 3) 14—2634



Form 2400
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE NOC T 0% DSl
STATEMENT CONCERNING ARRIVAL OF APPLICANT FOR CERTIFICATE OF DERIVATIVE
CITIZENSHIP

For use in searching records of arrival:
RECORDS EXAMINED RECORD FOUND
Capd MUSRwmean AL e i ok Tt L - Place
Index books Name
Manifests -
Date =
Manner S LK

(Signature of person making search)

TO THE APPLICANT: Do not write above this line. Read carefully and follow the instructions on page 1 hereof

B Take or mail this to—
DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION,

In support of my application for a certificate of derivative citizenship I enclose my original Immigrant Identification Card

No L. Base_ s X (see statement 14 below), and submit the following facts regarding my entry into the United States:
1. I arrived in the United States under the name of ... J.Q8€PR _Sadowsky )
at the port of _New York - on (date)
(Month) (Dey) (Year)

on the vessel

(If otherwise than by vessel, show manner of arrival)

Additional facts to aid in locating a record of my arrival:
2. (If arrival by ship). Name of steamship line was

first, second, or third cabin i v I arrived as a passenger, stowaway, seaman, member of crew, or
otherwise
(State which, giving particulars)
Stolcpaid@ic. et g ve head tax at on
(City or town) (State or country) (Month) (Day) (Year)
4. I was born on in
(Month) (Day) (Year) (City or town) ‘ (Country)

5. I traveled on (an immigration visa, a passport, or permit to reenter) T

6. The place in the United States to which I was going was ... Bl _Pasa o, Texas

7. The person in the United States to whom I was coming was .my.-Father, -Echiel Sadowsky

8

. The name of some of the passengers or other persons I traveled with are

9. I have ... BE€VETY used another name in this country. (If so) It was

I used that name because
10. My mother’s maiden name was Fannie

11. (If a married woman) My maiden name was

32 Twad - examined by United States immigration officers at
(City or town) (State or country)
13. (If not examined, state why, and give the circumstances of your entry)
14. My original Immigrant Identification Card NoO. «ccoeeeeeeeo_. is not attached because
(Bignature of applicant)

(Address at which applicant receives mail)
14—2634
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